
RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 062004

STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS. IMPORTANT. THAT YOU READ. THE ENCLOSED. DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION.
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand AVenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION. FOR REVIEW with thirty-five. (35). days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION. OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECEIVED

BEFORETUE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APR 062004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENViRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, . ) AC 0 ~P (
)

v. ) (JEPANo. 125-04-AC)
)

FLORENCE PROPHETER and )
PROPHETER CONSTRUCTION CO., )

Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: FlorencePropheter PropheterConstruction
1901 AvenueG . 18573PenningtonRoad
Sterling,Illinois 61081 Sterling,Illinois 61081

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton thisdateI mailedfor filing with the Clerkof thePollution Control

Boardofthe StateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitled ADMiNISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Res ectfully submitted,

J~le.Ry~~~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: March 31, 2004

THISFILING SUBMITTED ONRECYCLEDPAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
APR 062004

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC 0
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 125-04-AC)
)

FLORENCE PROPHETER and )
PROPHETER CONSTRUCTION CO., )

)
Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation Lis issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1(2000).

FACTS

1. That Florence Propheter (“RespondenV’) is the present ownerof a property located in

Hopkins Township, Whiteside County, Illinois. The property is bordered on the north and west by

West Lincoln Highway (Illinois Route 2), on the south by the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad

tracks and on the east by residential property at 4509 West Lincoln Highway. The property is

commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Hopkins Twp./Propheter Open

Dump.

2. That Propheter Construction Company (“Respondenf’) is usingsaid property to dump

waste materials.

3. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1958095002.
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4. That Respondent, Florence Propheter, has owned said property at all times pertinent

hereto.

5. That on March 5, 2004, Greg Kazmerski of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Rockford Regional Office inspected the above-described faci!ity. A copy of his inspection

report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Greg Kazrnerski during the course of his March 5,

2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,

the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l)

(2000).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in the deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters, a violation of

Section 21 (p)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (p)(4) (2000).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21 (p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2000).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2000), Respondents are

subject. to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty
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specified above shall be due and payable no laterthan May 14, 2004, unless otherwise provided by

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2000), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(I) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2000), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made,. Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are notpaid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2000). If Respondents select to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (3~5)days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondents.

t~2&~LCC~i?~�~~~-J Date: ~ ilOLJ
Renee Cipriano, irector4~4t~
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 125-04-AC)
)

FLORENCE PROPHETER and )
PROPHETER CONSTRUCTION CO., )

)
Respondents. )

FACILITY: Hopkins Twp./Propheter Open Dump SITE CODE NO.: 1958095002

COUNTY: Whiteside CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: March 5, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

55/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

FlorencePropheter )
) IEPA DOCKET NO.
)

Respondent

Affiant, Greg Kazmerski, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposesand statesas follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theLandPollutionControlDivision ofthe
Environmental Protection Agency andhasbeenso employedat all timespertinent
hereto.

2. On March 5, 2004, between4:45 a.m. and 10:15 a.m., Affiant conductedan
inspectionof an opendump, locatedin Whiteside County, Illinois andknownas
PropheterOpenDump by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Saidsite
hasbeenassignedsitecodenumberLPC# 1958095002bytheAgency.

3. Afflant inspectedsaidPropheterOpendump siteby anon-siteinspection,which
includedwalking andphotographingthe site.

4. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe
inspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which,to thebestof
Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observations
and factualconclusionswith respectto saidopendump.

Greg azmerski

Subscribedand Swornto BeforeMe
this /1 day of , 2004

‘OFFICIAL SEAL”
TERESA LABUNSKI

~22LU~4~ ~ MyCorZnussion’Expires 1/10/2007
Notary Public



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Whiteside LPC#: 1958095002
Location/Site Name: Hopkins / Propheter Open Dump
Date: 03/05/2004 Time: From 9:45
Inspector(s): Kazmerski

No. of PhotosTaken: # 20
Interviewed: None

Region: 1 - Rockford

To 10:15 Previous Inspection Date: 04/15/1998
Weather: 50 F, winds west @20 mph

Est. Amt. of Waste: 2000 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Complaint #: C-04-082R

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

IrrI-~-L’L ~

SECTION DESCRIPTION, VIOL

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6.
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL

21(d) . OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

Florence Propheter

1901 AvenueG
Sterling, IL 61081

Propheter Construction

18573 Pennington Road
Sterling, IL 61081
815/625-3077

MAR 1 ~ 20M~

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 1958095002
Inspection Date: 03/05/2004

.

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire I
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire I
~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~43~I1~LJNOJSADMJN 11VE~CODEREQUlREMENTs~~~
.$ ~, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
10. 812.101(a) OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

~ 809.302(a) PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST .~ -—

OTHER REQUIREMENTS ___ ___

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
14. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

Signature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revi~ed06/18/2001 (OpenDump -2)



1 958095002—WhitesideCounty
Hopkins Twp. / PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile

Inspection Narrative
‘~2Uo4

OnMarch 5, 2004 I (Greg Kazmerski)investigatedan opendumplocatedjust
Sterling, Illinois. Theinspectionbeganat9:45 and endedat 10:15. Thetemperature~4ALPC
5�IFwith windsout ofthewestat 20 milesperhour. I took20 photographsin addition
to two photographstakenfrom off-sitethreedaysearlier. I did not takeany samplesand
no bodywasavailableat thesite forinterview.

OnMarch2, 2004I investigatedacitizencomplaintallegingthatdumpingwasoccurring
during thenightat thenowclosedNorthwesternSteelandWire solidwastelandfill. The
complainantindicatedthat dumpingwasoccurringat 3 or4 in themorningandthatit
wascausingdustandodors. Investigationofthatsiterevealedthatno dumpingwas
occurringattheNorthwesternlandfill. Duringthis investigation,I observedwhat
appearedto beanopendump locatedacrosstherailroadtracks(north) from the
Northwesternproperty. I took two photographsofthesiteatthis time
(1958095002~-O30204-001and002). Photograph1958095002—~030204-001showsthata
bulldozerwaspresenton this date.

I returnedto the siteonMarch 5, 2004. Onthis dateI walkedtheentiresite. The
bulldozerpresentpreviouslywasnow gone. Nobodywasatthesiteduring the
inspection.Therewasa“No Dumping” signpostedattheentranceto the site. Therewas
no gateorfencesurroundingthe site. Thedumpsiteitselfoccupiesthemiddle3-4acres
of theparcel. Theopenfaceofthe fill areastartsnearthenorthwestcornerofthe
property(Photos1958095002—’030504-00l,002 and004)andcontinuessouthandeast
for severalhundredfeetto apoint nearthesouthwestcorneroftheproperty. Thebaseof
thenorthwestsideofthefill faceis in standingwater.Thefill faceitselfconsistsof
general(unclean)constructiondebrisincludingmetal,plastic,wood,tiresandlandscape
waste(chippedwood). In additionto thefill face,therewereseveralsmall discretepiles
ofwastelocatedthroughouttheproperty. Someofthesepilescontainedrebar(Photo
1958095002~030504-003),and demolitiondebris(Photo 1958095002~030504-006and
010). In thecenterofthefill area,therewasalargepile ofaggregate(photo
1958095002~030504-0l5).Thispile appearedto serveasaneffectiveshield,blocking
theview ofthedumpfrom thehighway.

Theareainspectedis apieceofpropertyborderedon thenorthandwestby WestLincoln
Highway(Illinois Route2),on thesouthby theChicagoandNorthwesternRailroad
tracksandon theeastby residentialpropertyat4509WestLincoln Highway. Theparcel
is approximately13 acresin area. Accordingto recordsat theWhitesideCountyTax
AssessorsOffice, FlorencePropheterownstheproperty. Baseduponinformationfrom
JIEPAfiles andevidenceobservedatthesite, it appearsthat PropheterConstruction
Companyis utilizing thesiteasanopendump. Theattachedaerialphotographsfrom
March 1999showthesite location.

After documentingthesiteconditions,I verified ownershipofthepropertyatthe
WhitesideCountyTax Assessor’sOffice in Morison,Illinois. Thecurrentownerofthe
propertyis listed asFlorencePropheter.



1 958095002—WhitesideCounty
HopkinsTwp. / PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile

Upon myreturn to the office, I researched the IEPA Bureau of Land files andcomplaint
logs andfound that Propheter Construction has been the subject of five open dumping
complaints within Region 1 (C-92-020R, C-94-145R, C-96-1 19R, C-98-lOlR and C-99-
1 04R) including two previous complaints of open dumping at this specific location (C-
94-145R and C-98-1O1R). Thecomplaintfiled in 1994 includes photographs from a
complainant showing several large trucks dumping construction debris at the site anda
bulldozer very similar to the one observed on March 2, 2004 spreading the waste.

Violations

The following violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act have been cited for
this site:

1. Pursuantto Section12(a)oftheAct no personshall cause or threatenorallow
thedischargeofanycontaminantsinto theenvironmentin anyStatesoasto
causeortendto causewaterpollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in
combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or so asto violateregulationsor
standardsadoptedby thePollutionControlBoardunderthis Act.

A violation ofSection12(a)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415ILCS 5/12(a)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Solidwasteat your
sitewasobservedto bestandingin surfacewater(photographs
1958095002~030504-00land002).

2. Pursuantto Section12(d)oftheAct, no personshalldepositanycontaminants
uponthelandin suchplaceandmannersoasto createawaterpollution
hazard.

A violationofSection12(d)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415 ILCS 5/12(d)) is alleged for the following reason: Solid waste at your
site was observed to be standing in surface water (photographs
1958095002—~030504-001 and 002).

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumpingofanywaste.

A violation of Section 21(a) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act
(415 ILCS 5/21(a)) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
dumping was observed during the inspection.

4. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, in relevant part, no person shall
conduct anywaste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation
without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any conditions
imposed by such permit, including periodic reports and fulLaccess to adequate
records and the inspection of facilities, as may be necessary to assure



I 958095002—WhitesideCounty
Hopkins Twp. / PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile

compliance with this Act andwith regulations andstandardsadoptedthere
under.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) of the [illinois] Environmental Protection Act
(415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of a
waste-disposal operation without a permit was observed during the inspection.

5. Pursuant to Section 21 (d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct anywaste-
storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any
regulations or standards adopted by the Boardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section 21 (d)(2) of the [Illinois] Environmental ProtectionAct
(415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2)) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of a
waste-disposal operation in violation of regulations adopted by the Board was
observedduringthe inspection.

6. Pursuantto Section2 1(e) oftheAct, no personshalldispose,treat,storeor
abandonanywaste,ortransportanywasteinto this Statefor disposal,
treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat asiteor facilitywhichmeetsthe
requirementsofthis Act andofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violationof Section21(e)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415ILCS 5/21(e))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidenceofwaste
disposalat afacility thatdid notmeettherequirementsofthis Act was
observedduring the inspection.

7. Pursuantto Section21(p)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(p)),no personshall, in violationof subdivision(a) ofthis Section
[21], cause or allow the open dumping of anywaste in a mannerwhich results
in

1. Litter
2. Deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters
3. Deposition of:

(i) General construction or demolition debris as defined
in Section3.160(a) of this Act

A violationofSection21(~p)(1)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415ILCS 5/21(p)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Litter was observed
duringthe inspection.

A violation of Section21(p)(4)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415ILCS S/2l(p)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Wastewasobserved
depositedin standingwaterduring theinspection.



I 958095002—WhitesideCounty
Hopkins Twp./ PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile

A violation ofSection2l(p)(7) ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(415ILCS 5/21(p)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Disposalofgeneral
construction debris was observed at the site during the inspection.

8. Pursuant to Section55 (a)( 1) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/55(a)(1)),no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of anyused or
waste tire.

A violation of Section 5 5(a)( 1) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act
(415 ILCS 5/55(a)(1))is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of
waste tires was observed during the inspection.

9. Pursuant to Section812.101(a),all persons, except those specificallyexemptedby
Section21(d) oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (Ill. Rev.Stat. 1991,ch.
‘111 1/2, par. 1021(d))[415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shallsubmitto theAgencyan
applicationfor apermit to developandoperatea landfill. Theapplicationsmust
contain the information required by this Subpart and by Section3 9(a)oftheAct,
except as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 817.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason:
An applicationfor apermithasnot beensubmittedfor this wastedisposalsite.



*1 958095002—Whjtesjde
HopkinsTwp. /PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile
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1958095002—Whiteside
Hopkins/ PropheterOpenDump
FOSFile
PhototakenMarch 1999



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

Propheter OpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL P)IOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

02-Mar-04

11:55

North

Kazmerski

1958095002—030204-OOl

02-Mar-04

11:55

North

Kazmerski

1958095002—030204-002

1958095002—030204.snp



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

05-Mar-04

9:48

Northwest

Kazmerski

1958095002—030504-0O1

05-Mar-04

9:48

Northwest

Kazmerski

1958095002—030504-002

1958095002-~030504.snp



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Corn meAts:

05-Mar-04

9:49

North

Kazmerski

I958O95OO2-~03O5O4-OO3

Rebar

05-Mar-04

9:50

Southwest

Kazmersld

1958095002-030504-004

1958095002—030504.snp



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

05-Mar-04

9:50

Southeast

Kazmerski

l958095O02-~O30504-005

05-Mar-04

9:51

Southeast

Kazmerski

1958095002—030504-006

1958095002~—O30504.snp



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:
Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

05-Mar-04

9:51

Northeast

Kazmerski

l958095002-~030504-007

05-Mar-04

9:52

South

Kazmerski

l958095002-~O30504-008

1958095002.—030504snp



19580950~2--WbitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

‘~, File Name:

Comments:

05-Mar-04

9:52

South

Kazmerski

1958095002-030504-009

05-Mar-04

9:53

South

Kazmerski

1958095002—030504-010

1958095002’-030504.snp



1958095002--WhitsideCounty

PropheterOpenDump

FOSFile

IEPA BUREAU OF LAND
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

Date:

Time:

Direction:

Photo By:

File Name:

Comments:

05-Mar-04

9:53

Southwest
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertif~’thatI did onthe31stdayofMarch2004,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,by depositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMiNISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: FlorencePropheter PropheterConstruction
1901AvenueG 18573PenningtonRoad
Sterling, Illinois 61081 Sterling,Illinois 61081

andtheoriginal andnine (9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

datebyCertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601 ~~LU~k

MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


